
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1090

The Animals, Food, Plant Health, Plant Propagating Material and Seeds (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) Regulations 2022

PART 3

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation applying in relation to Great Britain

Commission Decision [1997/747/EC](#) fixing the levels and frequencies of sampling provided for by Council Directive [96/23/EC](#) for the monitoring of certain substances and residues thereof in certain animal products

4.—(1) Commission [Decision 1997/747/EC](#) fixing the levels and frequencies of sampling provided for by Council [Directive 96/23/EC](#)(1) for the monitoring of certain substances and residues thereof in certain animal products is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1—

- (a) number the existing text as paragraph 1;
- (b) after paragraph 1 insert—

“2. In this Decision, “competent authority” has the meaning given in Article 3(3) of Regulation (EU) 2017/625(2).”

(3) Omit Articles 2 and 3.

(4) In the Annex—

(a) in Chapter 1—

(i) in point 1—

(aa) for “Member States” substitute “competent authority”;

(bb) for “Member State” substitute “relevant constituent territory of Great Britain”.

(ii) in point 2, for “Member State” substitute “competent authority”.

(b) in Chapter 2—

(i) in point 1A, for “Member States” substitute “competent authority”;

(ii) in point 1B—

(aa) for “each Member State”, substitute “the competent authority of the relevant constituent territory of Great Britain”;

(bb) for “individual Member State” substitute “relevant constituent territory of Great Britain”.

(iii) in point 2, for “each Member State” substitute “the competent authority”.

(1) EUDN 1997/747.

(2) EUR 2017/625. Article 3(3) was amended by [S.I. 2020/1481](#). There are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

- (c) in Chapter 3—
- (i) in point 1, for “Member State”, in both places it occurs, substitute “relevant constituent territory of Great Britain”;
 - (ii) in points 1A and 2A, in both places it occurs, omit “Without prejudice to the provisions of [Directive 96/23/EC](#)”;
 - (iii) in point 2B—
 - (aa) in the first place it occurs, for “Member States” substitute “competent authority”;
 - (bb) omit the final paragraph.
 - (iv) in point 3, omit the final paragraph.
- (d) in Chapter 4, for “Member States” substitute “competent authority”.

Regulation (EC) 999/2001 laying down rules for the prevention, control and eradication of certain transmissible spongiform encephalopathies

5.—(1) Regulation (EC) 999/2001 laying down rules for the prevention, control and eradication of certain transmissible spongiform encephalopathies⁽³⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3(1), after point (r), insert—

“(s) “national reference laboratory”: a laboratory designated in accordance with Article 100 of Regulation (EU) 2017/625”.

(3) In Article 12(2), omit the words from “the national reference laboratory” to “Article 19(2)”.

(4) In the heading to Annex 9, for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”.

(5) In Annex 10, in point 1 of Chapter C, for “EU reference laboratory” substitute “national reference laboratory”.

Commission Decision 2002/994/EC concerning certain protective measures with regard to the products of animal origin imported from China

6.—(1) Commission Decision 2002/994/EC concerning certain protective measures with regard to the products of animal origin imported from China⁽⁴⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1—

(a) number the existing text as paragraph 1;

(b) after paragraph 1 insert—

“2. In this Decision:

“competent authority” has the meaning given in Article 3(3) of Regulation (EU) 2017/625;

“the Food Supplements Regulations” means—

(i) as regards England, the Food Supplements (England) Regulations 2003⁽⁵⁾;

(ii) as regards Wales, the Food Supplements (Wales) Regulations 2003⁽⁶⁾;

(3) EUR 2001/999, as amended by S.I. 2019/170 and 2019/588.

(4) EUDN 2002/994.

(5) S.I. 2003/1387, amended by S.I. 2005/2626, 2007/330, 2009/3251, 2014/1855 and 2019/651.

(6) S.I. 2003/1719 (W. 186), amended by S.I. 2005/3254 (W. 247), 2007/1076 (W. 114), 2009/3252 (W. 282), 2014/2303 (W. 227) and 2019/179 (W. 45).

- (iii) as regards Scotland, the Food Supplements (Scotland) Regulations 2003(7).”
- (3) In Article 2—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, for “Member States” substitute “Competent authorities”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2, for “Member States” substitute “competent authorities”.
- (4) In Article 3, for “Member States” substitute “Competent authorities”.
- (5) Omit Article 5.
- (6) In Article 6, for “Community experts” substitute “experts appointed by the competent authority”.
- (7) Omit Article 9.
- (8) In the Annex—
 - (a) in Part 1—
 - (i) in the heading, for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”;
 - (ii) for “[Directive 2002/46/EC](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council” substitute “the Food Supplements Regulations”.
 - (b) in Part 2, in the heading, for “the Community” substitute “Great Britain”.

Commission Decision [2003/863/EC](#) on health certificates for the importation of animal products from the United States of America

7.—(1) Commission [Decision 2003/863/EC](#) on health certificates for the importation of animal products from the United States of America(8) is amended as follows.

- (2) In Article 1—
 - (a) number the existing text as paragraph 1;
 - (b) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for “The Member States” substitute “Competent authorities”;
 - (ii) for the words from “in accordance with” until the end, substitute “in the form published by the appropriate authority from time to time”.
 - (c) after paragraph 1 insert—
 - “2. In this Decision:
“competent authority” has the meaning given in Article 3(3) of Regulation (EU) 2017/625;
“appropriate authority” means the Secretary of State (in relation to England), the Welsh Ministers (in relation to Wales) and the Scottish Ministers (in relation to Scotland); but the “appropriate authority” is the Secretary of State if consent is given by:
 - (a) in relation to Wales, the Welsh Ministers;
 - (b) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Ministers”.
- (3) Omit Article 3.
- (4) Omit Annexes A and B.

(7) [S.S.I. 2003/278](#), amended by [S.S.I. 2005/616](#), [2007/78](#), [2009/438](#), [2014/312](#) and [2019/54](#).

(8) [EUDN 2003/863](#).

Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2005 on the protection of animals during transport and related operations and amending Directives 64/432/EEC and 93/119/EC and Regulation (EC) No 1255/97

8.—(1) Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2005⁽⁹⁾ on the protection of animals during transport and related operations and amending Directives 64/432/EEC and 93/119/EC and Regulation (EC) No 1255/97 is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 5(4), for “between Great Britain and third countries” substitute “from third countries to Great Britain, from Great Britain to third countries or that transit through Great Britain”.

Commission Decision 2006/199/EC laying down specific conditions for imports of fishery products from the United States of America

9.—(1) Commission Decision 2006/199/EC laying down specific conditions for imports of fishery products from the United States of America⁽¹⁰⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) Omit Article 1.

(3) In Article 2, for “the Community” substitute “Great Britain”.

(4) In Article 3—

(a) in paragraph 1, for “in accordance with the model set out in Annex 1” substitute “in the form published by the appropriate authority from time to time”;

(b) in paragraph 2, for the words from “at least” to the end, substitute “English and may also include other languages”;

(c) after paragraph 3, insert—

“(4) In this Article:

“appropriate authority” means the Secretary of State (in relation to England), the Welsh Ministers (in relation to Wales) and the Scottish Ministers (in relation to Scotland); but the “appropriate authority” is the Secretary of State if consent is given by:

(a) in relation to Wales, the Welsh Ministers;

(b) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Ministers.

“FDA” means the Food and Drug Administration;

“NMFS-NOAA” means the National Marine Fisheries Service — National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration.”

(5) Omit Article 7.

(6) Omit Annex 1.

Commission Decision 2007/82/EC on emergency measures suspending imports from the Republic of Guinea of fishery products intended for human consumption

10.—(1) Commission Decision 2007/82/EC on emergency measures suspending imports from the Republic of Guinea of fishery products intended for human consumption⁽¹¹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 2—

(a) for “Member States” substitute “Competent authorities”;

⁽⁹⁾ EUR 2005/1, as amended by S.I. 2019/802. There are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽¹⁰⁾ EUDN 2006/199.

⁽¹¹⁾ EUDN 2007/82.

(b) omit the second sentence;

(c) at the end, insert—

“In this Decision, “competent authority” has the meaning given in Article 3(3) of Regulation (EU) 2017/625.”.

(3) Omit Articles 4 and 5.

Commission Decision 2007/642/EC on emergency measures applying to fishery products imported from Albania and intended for human consumption

11.—(1) Commission Decision 2007/642/EC on emergency measures applying to fishery products imported from Albania and intended for human consumption⁽¹²⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1—

(a) number the existing text as paragraph 1;

(b) after paragraph 1 insert—

“2. In this Decision, “competent authority” has the meaning given in Article 3(3) of Regulation (EU) 2017/625”.

(3) In Article 2—

(a) in paragraph 1—

(i) for “Member States” substitute “Competent authorities”;

(ii) for “the Community” substitute “Great Britain”.

(b) in paragraph 2—

(i) for “Member States” substitute “competent authorities”;

(ii) for “importing Member State” substitute “competent authority”.

(4) Omit Articles 3 and 5.

(5) In Article 6, for “Community experts” substitute “experts appointed by the competent authority”.

(6) Omit Article 7.

Commission Decision 2010/381/EU on emergency measures applicable to consignments of aquaculture products imported from India and intended for human consumption

12.—(1) Commission Decision 2010/381/EU on emergency measures applicable to consignments of aquaculture products imported from India and intended for human consumption⁽¹³⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1—

(a) number the existing text as paragraph 1;

(b) after paragraph 1 insert—

“2. In this Decision, “competent authority” has the meaning given in Article 3(3) of Regulation (EU) 2017/625.”

(3) In Article 2—

(a) in paragraph 1—

(i) for “Member States” substitute “Competent authorities”;

⁽¹²⁾ EUDN 2007/642.

⁽¹³⁾ EUDN 2010/381.

- (ii) for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”.
- (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for “Member States” substitute “competent authorities”;
 - (ii) for “importing Member State” substitute “competent authority”.
- (4) In Article 3(1)—
 - (i) for “Member States” substitute “Competent authorities”;
 - (ii) omit “on their territory”.
- (5) In Article 4, omit “of the Member State concerned”.
- (6) In Article 5(1)—
 - (a) in the words before point (a)—
 - (i) for “Member States” substitute “A competent authority”;
 - (ii) for “the Commission” substitute “the competent authorities of the other relevant territories of Great Britain”.
 - (b) in point (b)—
 - (i) for “Member State” substitute “competent authority”;
 - (ii) omit “the Commission of”.
 - (c) omit the last sentence.
- (7) Omit Article 8.

Regulation (EU) 2017/625 on official controls and other official activities performed to ensure the application of food and feed law, rules on animal health and welfare, plant health and plant protection products

13.—(1) Regulation (EU) 2017/625 on official controls and other official activities performed to ensure the application of food and feed law, rules on animal health and welfare, plant health and plant protection products(14) is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 21(2)(b), in the words before point (i), before “from Great Britain to” insert “from third countries into Great Britain, transiting through Great Britain or”.

Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2019/1614 authorising Member States to provide for derogations from certain provisions of Council Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of potatoes, other than potatoes intended for planting, originating in the regions of Akkar and Bekaa of Lebanon

14.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2019/1614 authorising Member States to provide for derogations from certain provisions of Council Directive 2000/29/EC in respect of potatoes, other than potatoes intended for planting, originating in the regions of Akkar and Bekaa of Lebanon(15) is amended as follows.

(2) For Article 1, substitute—

“Article 1

Authorisation to provide for derogation

(14) EUR 2017/625, as amended by S.I. 2020/1481. There are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(15) EUDN 2019/1614.

1. By way of derogation from Article 40(1) of Regulation (EU) 2016/2031⁽¹⁶⁾, as read with entry 17 of the table in Part A of Annex 6 to Regulation (EU) 2019/2072⁽¹⁷⁾, competent authorities may authorise the introduction into their territory of potatoes specified in that table where they originate in the regions of Akkar and Bekaa of Lebanon, and satisfy the conditions set out in the Annex to this Decision.
2. In this Decision—
- (a) “competent authority” has the meaning given in Article 2(6) of Regulation (EU) 2016/2031;
 - (b) “third country” means any country or territory outside of the United Kingdom;
 - (c) “UK NPPO” has the meaning given in Article 2(43) of Regulation (EU) 2016/2031⁽¹⁸⁾.
- (3) In Article 2—
- (a) in the opening paragraph, for “as set out in Article 13a(3) of Directive 2000/29/EC” substitute “as provided for in Article 76 of Regulation (EU) 2016/2031”;
 - (b) in point (a), in the first place it occurs, omit “EU”.
- (4) In Article 3—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”;
 - (ii) for “Member State” substitute “competent authority in relation to the territory of Great Britain”;
 - (b) omit paragraph 2.
- (5) In Article 4—
- (a) in the heading, for “Member States” substitute “competent authorities”;
 - (b) in paragraph 3, for the words from “point 1.1” to the end, substitute “EPPO PM 7/59”;
 - (c) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first sentence, for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”;
 - (ii) in the second sentence, for the words from “point 1.1” to the end, substitute “EPPO PM 7/59”.
 - (d) in paragraph 5—
 - (i) in the first sentence, for the words from “point 1.2” to the end, substitute “EPPO PM 7/59”;
 - (ii) in the last sentence, for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”.
 - (e) at the end, insert as a new paragraph—

“(6) In this Article, “EPPO PM 7/59” (“EPPO PM 7/59”) means the standard describing a diagnostic protocol for *Clavibacter michiganensis* subsp. *sepedonicus* approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization⁽¹⁸⁾
- (6) In Article 5—
- (a) for “Member States”, in both places it occurs, substitute “Competent authorities”;
 - (b) in both places it occurs, omit “the Commission and”.
- (7) In Article 6(1)—

⁽¹⁶⁾ EUR 2016/2031. Article 40 was amended by [S.I. 2020/1482](#).

⁽¹⁷⁾ EUR 2019/2072. Annex 6 was amended by [S.I. 2020/1527](#) and [2021/1171](#).

⁽¹⁸⁾ Approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization in September 2005 and available from its Secretariat at 21 Boulevard Richard Lenoir, 75011, Paris, France and at https://www.eppo.int/RESOURCES/eppo_standards/pm7_diagnostics.

- (a) for “the Union”, in the first place it occurs, substitute “Great Britain”;
- (b) omit “in one of the official languages of the Union”.
- (8) In Article 7, for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”.
- (9) In Article 8, for the words from “responsible” to “concerned” substitute “competent authority with responsibility in relation to the relevant point of entry”.
- (10) In Article 9, omit the wording from “This Decision is addressed to” to the end.
- (11) In the Annex—
 - (a) in points (1) and (2), for “the Commission”, in both places it occurs, substitute “the UK NPPO”;
 - (b) in point (4)—
 - (i) in point (a), for “the Union”, substitute “the United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) in point (b), for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”;
 - (iii) for “Annex 3 to [Directive 2000/29/EC](#)” substitute “Article 40(1) of Regulation (EU) 2016/2031”.
 - (c) in point (9), in both places it occurs, for “the Union” substitute “Great Britain”.

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/2072 establishing uniform conditions for the implementation of **Regulation (EU) 2016/2031** of the European Parliament and the Council, as regards protective measures against pests of plants

15.—(1) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/2072 establishing uniform conditions for the implementation of Regulation (EU) 2016/2031 of the European Parliament and the Council, as regards protective measures against pests of plants⁽¹⁹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Annex 7, in Part A, in column 3 of entry 71 of the table, omit “specified” in each place it occurs.

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2122 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards certain categories of animals and goods exempted from official controls at border control posts, specific controls on passengers’ personal luggage and on small consignments of goods sent to natural persons which are not intended to be placed on the market

16.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2122 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards certain categories of animals and goods exempted from official controls at border control posts, specific controls on passengers’ personal luggage and on small consignments of goods sent to natural persons which are not intended to be placed on the market⁽²⁰⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 11, omit point (c).

⁽¹⁹⁾ EUR 2019/2072, as amended by [S.I. 2020/1527](#). There are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽²⁰⁾ EUR 2019/2122, as amended by [S.I. 2020/1481](#). There are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.